PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| Broadband Capital Management LLC | 10/26/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | American Capital, Ltd | |
|-------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2 Bethesda Metro Center | |
| Internal Address: | Attn: Brett Hyman | |
| City: | Bethesda | |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND | |
| Postal Code: | 20814 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11940294 |
| Application Number: | 11429921 |
| Application Number: | 11173928 |
| Application Number: | 11717920 |
| Application Number: | 12017262 |
| Application Number: | 11877397 |
| Application Number: | 12017272 |
| Application Number: | 11877349 |
| Application Number: | 11940289 |
| Patent Number: | 7678106 |
| Patent Number: | 6840935 |
| Application Number: | 12017278 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (301)654-6714 **Phone**: 3018411359

Email: brett.hyman@americancapital.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: American Capital, Ltd.

Address Line 1: 2 Bethesda Metro Center

Address Line 2: Attn: Brett Hyman

Address Line 4: Bethesda, MARYLAND 20814

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Brett Hyman

Total Attachments: 4

source=Halt Patent assignment#page1.tif source=Halt Patent assignment#page2.tif source=Halt Patent assignment#page3.tif source=Halt Patent assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of October 26, 2011 (this "Agreement"), by and among Broadband Capital Management LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Broadband"), as Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement (as defined below) and American Capital, Ltd., a Delaware corporation ("ACAS").

Pursuant to (i) that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 27, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement) among Broadband, as Collateral Agent, Halt Medical, Inc. ("Halt"), as Grantor, and the investors party thereto (the "Investors") and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 27, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "IP Security Agreement") among Broadband, as Collateral Agent, Halt, as Grantor, and the Investors, Halt has granted to Broadband a security interest in, and Broadband has taken a collateral assignment of, all existing and hereafter acquired United States and foreign patents owned by Halt, including those patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto that may have been or may hereafter be granted in the United States of America or foreign countries, and all reissues, divisions, reexaminations, continuations, renewals, extensions, and continuations-in-part thereof and all improvements made thereon, together with all rights to bring actions for past, present, and future infringements, misappropriation, violation or other impairment and all rights corresponding thereto, and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing (including without limitation license royalties and products and proceeds of infringement suits) (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), for the benefit of the Investors.

The IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 28, 2011 on the following Reels and Frames in connection with the file for each of the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>:

Reel / Frame:

Effective as of the date hereof, Broadband has irrevocably assigned all of its rights, remedies, title and interest in, and obligations as Collateral Agent under, the Securities Purchase Agreement, the Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreement and the other Security Documents to ACAS. Accordingly, the security interest in and collateral assignment of the Patent Collateral granted in favor of Broadband, as Collateral Agent has been assigned to ACAS, as the successor Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreement and the other Security Documents (ACAS, in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

| BRO | <mark>adband capi</mark> tal _/ management, llc |
|------|---|
| as A | ssigner / |
| | Name: PhiloWaxulin |
| ` | rille: Vice Chairman |
| | RICAN CAPITAL, LTD., ssignee |
| Ву: | |
| | Name: |
| • | Title: |

| | ADBAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, sssignor |
|-----|---|
| Ву: | |
| | Name: |
| | Title: |
| | |
| | |

By: Same: Dista Smith
Title: Pancy + Vire Provident

AMERICAN CAPITAL, LTD., as Assignee

SCHEDULE 1

| GRANTOR | TITLE | APPLICATION / PATENT NO. |
|--------------------|--|---|
| Halt Medical, Inc. | Radio Frequency Ablation Device For The Destruction Of Tissue Masses | U.S. Patent Application No. 11/940,294 |
| Halt Medical, Inc. | Radio Frequency Ablation Device For The Destruction Of Tissue Masses | U.S. Patent Application No. 11/429,921 |
| Halt Medical, Inc. | Radio Frequency Ablation Device For The Destruction Of Tissue Masses | U.S. Patent Application No. 11/173,928 |
| Halt Medical, Inc. | Ablation System And Heat Preventing Electrodes | U.S. Patent Application No. 11/717,920 |
| Halt Medical, Inc. | Intermittent Ablation RF Driving For Moderating Return Electrode Temperature | U.S. Patent Application No. 12/017,262 |
| Halt Medical, Inc. | Gynecological Ablation System With Laparoscopic And Ultrasound Imaging | U.S. Patent Application No. 11/877,397 |
| Halt Medical, Inc. | Temperature Responsive Ablation RF Driving For Moderating Return Electrode Temperature | U.S. Patent Application No. 12/017,272 |
| Halt Medical, Inc. | Gynecological Ablation System With Insufflation Assisted Imaging | U.S. Patent Application No. 11/877,349 |
| Halt Medical, Inc. | RF Ablation Device With Jam-Preventing Coupling Member | U.S. Patent Application No. 11/940,289 |
| Halt Medical, Inc. | Gynecological Ablation Procedure and System | U.S. Patent No. 7,678,106 |
| Hait Medical, Inc. | Gynecological Ablation Procedure and System Using an Ablation Needle | U.S. Patent No. 6,840,935 |
| Halt Medical, Inc. | Impedance Responsive Ablation RF Driving For Moderating Return Electrode Temperature | U.S. Patent Application No. 12/017,278 |

RECORDED: 10/26/2011